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May 30, 2024 

ADDENDUM # 2 
 
Bid Number: 50-00144909                                Bid Opening Date: June 4, 2024 at 2 p.m. 
 
 
One (1) Year Contract for Diving Services for the Jefferson Parish Department of Drainage and All 
Jefferson Parish Agencies                                                    
 
 
REVISIONS/CLARIFICATIONS: 
 
Q1.   In order to make a dive in shallow water, (and following the USACE Shallow Water Dive Spread description), all 

items you have listed in ITEM #0020, as well as the high-pressure Emergency air in ITEM# 0030 must be on 
site, ITEM# 0040 already covers this. 
My question is, what is the difference between what is requested in ITEM 0020A, B, C and what is requested 
in ITEM 0040? 
 

A1.   You are correct. Items 0020A, B, and C and 0030 are already implicitly covered in item 0040.  
- We will remove items 0020A, B, and C and 0030. Item 0040 will stay as-is. 
- Rename Item 0060A to “U/W Burning Package, Equipment and Consumables” 
- Rename Item 0060B to “U/W Welding Package, Equipment and Consumables” 

 
Q2.   I understand the Bid Bond will be 5%, and if awarded, a Payment and Performance Bond of 50% of Contract 

Price. In speaking with my Bond Agent, we will need an estimated amount for the Contract Price. Since the 
pricing is only in 1.00 quantity, please advise if possible, the estimated contract pricing for bonds. 

 
A2.   Bid Bond is required with bid submission in the amount of 5% of the total bid. 

Payment Bond and Performance Bond is 50% of the contract price and will be required at the signing of 
the contract and will be given at that time. 
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            Addendum No. 2 

 

Bid opening date will remain the same, June 4, 2024. 
Be sure to acknowledge All Addendums on the Signature Page of the Bid Form and Return the Bid Form as 
Revised per Addendum No. 2. 

 
   

Sincerely, 
 

       
Doris Abraham 
Purchasing Specialist II 

 
 

Bidders must acknowledge all addenda on the bid form.  Bidder acknowledges receipt of this 
addendum on the bid form by indicating the addendum number listed above.  Failure to list each 
addenda number on the bid form will result in bid rejection. 

 
This addendum is a part of the contract documents and modifies the original bidding documents 
and specifications.  The contents of this addendum shall be included in the contract documents.  
Changes made by this addendum shall take precedence over the documents of earlier date.     
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All Public Work Projects are required to use the Louisiana Uniform Public Work Bid Form

DATE:

BID NO.:

DELIVERY:  FOB JEFFERSON PARISH
INDICATE DELIVERY DATE ON EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES

FIRM NAME:

ADDRESS:

CITY, STATE: ZIP:

FAX:(            )TELEPHONE: (            )

EMAIL ADDRESS:

 AUTHORIZED

 SIGNATURE:

Printed  Name

 TITLE:

TOTAL PRICE OF ALL BID ITEMS:  $

 5/30/2024

50-00144909

LOUISIANA CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE NO.: (if applicable)

NOTE:  All bids should be returned with the BID NUMBER and BID OPENING DATE
indicated on the outside of the envelope submitted to the Purchasing Department.

All prices must be held firm unless an escalation provision is requested in this bid.  Jefferson Parish will allow one escalation
during the term of the contract, which may not exceed the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics National Index for all Urban
Consumers, unadjusted 12 month figure.  The most recently published figure issued at the time an adjustment is requested
will be used.  A request must be made in writing by the vendor, and the escalation will
only be applied to purchases made after the request is made.

Are you requesting an escalation provision?

YES _______________    NO ______________

MAXIMUM ESCALATION PERCENTAGE REQUESTED __________%

INITIAL BID PRICES WILL REMAIN FIRM THROUGH THE DATE OF _________________________.

For the purposes of comparison of bids when an escalation provision is requested,  Jefferson Parish will apply the maximum
escalation percentage quoted by the bidder to the period to which it is applied in the bid.  The initial price and the escalation
will be used to calculate the total bid price.  It will be assumed,for comparison of prices only, that an equal amount of material
or labor is purchased each month throughout the entire contract.

SIGNING INDICATES YOU HAVE READ AND COMPLY WITH THE INSTRUCTIONS AND CONDITIONS.

Page:     6    

NUMBER:Acknowledge Receipt of Addenda:

NUMBER:

NUMBER:

NUMBER:

BID FORM
Non Public Works

In the event that addenda are issued with this bid, bidders MUST acknowledge all addenda on the bid form.Bidder must
acknowledge  receipt of an addendum on the bid form by placing the addendum number as indicated.  Failure to acknowledge
any addendum on the bid form will result in bid rejection.

THIS SECTION MUST BE COMPLETED BY BIDDER:

Revised per Addendum No. 2



INVITATION TO BID FROM JEFFERSON PARISH - continued
DATE:

BID NO.:

Page

SEALED BID

ITEM
NUMBER QUANTITY U/M DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES

UNIT PRICE
QUOTED TOTALS

 5/30/2024

50-00144909
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        1.00

        1.00

        1.00

        1.00

        1.00

        1.00

        1.00

        1.00

        1.00

        1.00

        1.00

        1.00

     1

     2

     3

     4

     5
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     8
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  DY

  DY

  DY
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One (1) Year Contract for Diving
Services for the Jefferson Parish
Department of Drainage and All Jefferson
Parish Agencies

0010 4-MAN USACE / ADC DIVE TEAM        
NOTE: THIS LINE ITEM IS FOR THE HOURLY

COST OF ALL (4) EMPLOYEES AND SHALL BE
IN COMPLIANCE WITH USAC, NOT THE DAVIS
BACON ACT.

0040 SHALLOW WATER DIVE SPREAD ( USACE -
USCG - OSHA COMPLIANT)

NOTE: MUST INCLUDE ALL EQUIPMENT
REQUIRED TO MAKE A DIVE IN SHALLOW
WATER

0050 WORK TRUCK

0060A U/W BURNING PACKAGE, EQUIPMENT AND
CONSUMABLES

0060B U/W WELDING PACKAGE, EQUIPMENT AND
CONSUMABLES

0080 UNDERWATER CAMERA, LIGHT, UMBILICAL
, DVR &  MONITOR

0090 TWO DIVER HOT WATER UNIT           

0100 JET PUMP, SUCTION W/ FOOT VALVE,   
JETTING HOSE AND REDUCER

0110 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT (50 HP)       

0120 LESS THAN 15HP HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT
8/12 GPM

0130 4" SUBMERSIBLE HYDRAULIC PUMP      

0140 WIRE SAW WITH CONTROL UNIT         
(REQUIRES HPU)

$__________$_________

$__________$_________

$__________$_________

$__________$_________

$__________$_________

$__________$_________

$__________$_________

$__________$_________

$__________$_________

$__________$_________

$__________$_________

$__________$_________

Revised per Addendum No. 2



INVITATION TO BID FROM JEFFERSON PARISH - continued
DATE:

BID NO.:

Page

SEALED BID

ITEM
NUMBER QUANTITY U/M DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES

UNIT PRICE
QUOTED TOTALS

 5/30/2024

50-00144909
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        1.00

        1.00

        1.00

        1.00

        1.00
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    14

    15

    16

    17

    18

  DY

  DY

  DY

  DY

  HR

  HR

NOTE: CUTTING REQUIREMENTS INCLUDE
BOLTS UP TO 1 INCH THICK AND FLAT BAR
UP TO 9 INCH X 1/2 INCH.
MAX DIVING DEPTH SHALL BE 20 FOOT BELOW
WATER SURFACE.

0150 100’ HYDRAULIC HOSES (3/4" & 1"    
UMBILICAL)

0160 UNDERWATER HYDRAULIC HAND TOOLS    

0170 HYDRAULIC CHIPPER (18LB) PACKAGE W/
P.U

0180 HYDRAULIC CORE DRILL (REQUIRES HPU 
AND HOSE REEL)

0200 EXTRA DIVER

0210 4-MAN USACE/ADC DIVE TEAM- HOURLY  
OVERTIME RATE

**** PER ATTACHED SPECIFICATION ****

$__________$_________

$__________$_________

$__________$_________

$__________$_________

$__________$_________

$__________$_________

Revised per Addendum No. 2
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