

# JEFFERSON PARISH

#### DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING

RENNY SIMNO DIRECTOR

May 30, 2024

#### **ADDENDUM #2**

Bid Number: 50-00144909 Bid Opening Date: June 4, 2024 at 2 p.m.

One (1) Year Contract for Diving Services for the Jefferson Parish Department of Drainage and All Jefferson Parish Agencies

## **REVISIONS/CLARIFICATIONS:**

- Q1. In order to make a dive in shallow water, (and following the USACE Shallow Water Dive Spread description), all items you have listed in ITEM #0020, as well as the high-pressure Emergency air in ITEM# 0030 must be on site, ITEM# 0040 already covers this.
  - My question is, what is the difference between what is requested in ITEM 0020A, B, C and what is requested in ITEM 0040?
- A1. You are correct. Items 0020A, B, and C and 0030 are already implicitly covered in item 0040.
  - We will remove items 0020A, B, and C and 0030. Item 0040 will stay as-is.
  - Rename Item 0060A to "U/W Burning Package, Equipment and Consumables"
  - Rename Item 0060B to "U/W Welding Package, Equipment and Consumables"
- Q2. I understand the Bid Bond will be 5%, and if awarded, a Payment and Performance Bond of 50% of Contract Price. In speaking with my Bond Agent, we will need an estimated amount for the Contract Price. Since the pricing is only in 1.00 quantity, please advise if possible, the estimated contract pricing for bonds.
- A2. Bid Bond is required with bid submission in the amount of 5% of the total bid.

  Payment Bond and Performance Bond is 50% of the contract price and will be required at the signing of the contract and will be given at that time.

Bid opening date will remain the same, June 4, 2024.

Be sure to acknowledge All Addendums on the Signature Page of the Bid Form and Return the Bid Form as Revised per Addendum No. 2.

Doris Abraham

Purchasing Specialist II

Bidders must acknowledge all addenda on the bid form. Bidder acknowledges receipt of this addendum on the bid form by indicating the addendum number listed above. Failure to list each addenda number on the bid form will result in bid rejection.

This addendum is a part of the contract documents and modifies the original bidding documents and specifications. The contents of this addendum shall be included in the contract documents. Changes made by this addendum shall take precedence over the documents of earlier date.

WEBSITE: WWW.JEFFPARISH.NET

DATE: 5/30/2024 Page: 6

BID NO.: 50-00144909 **BID FORM** 

Non Public Works

### All Public Work Projects are required to use the Louisiana Uniform Public Work Bid Form

All prices must be held firm unless an escalation provision is requested in this bid. Jefferson Parish will allow one escalation during the term of the contract, which may not exceed the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics National Index for all Urban Consumers, unadjusted 12 month figure. The most recently published figure issued at the time an adjustment is requested will be used. A request must be made in writing by the vendor, and the escalation will only be applied to purchases made after the request is made.

	YES	_ NO		
	MAXIMUM ESCALATION	ON PERCENTAGE REQ	UESTED	%
	INITIAL BID PRICES V	VILL REMAIN FIRM THR	OUGH THE DA	TE OF
calation percentage of the calculate of	guoted by the bidder to the	period to which it is ap be assumed, for compain	plied in the bid	erson Parish will apply the maximum . The initial price and the escalation only, that an equal amount of material
DELIVERY:	FOB JEFFERSON	N PARISH		
INDICATE DELI	VERY DATE ON EQUIPM	MENT AND SUPPLIES	}	
LOUISIANA	CONTRACTOR'S	LICENSE NO.: (	if applicab	ole)
HIS SECTION	MUST BE COMPL	ETED BY BIDDE	R:	
FIRM NAME:				_
ADDRESS:				
CITY, STATE:			ZIP:	
	)		FAX: (	)
TELEPHONE: (				
	:			
EMAIL ADDRESS: In the event that ad acknowledge recei any addendum on t	: Idenda are issued with this ipt of an addendum on the the bid form will result in b	bid, bidders MUST ack bid form by placing the id rejection.	nowledge all ac addendum nur	Idenda on the bid form.Bidder must nber as indicated. Failure to acknowledge
EMAIL ADDRESS: In the event that ad acknowledge recei any addendum on t	: Idenda are issued with this ipt of an addendum on the the bid form will result in b eipt of Addenda: NUMBER:	bid, bidders MUST ack bid form by placing the id rejection.	nowledge all ac addendum nur	Idenda on the bid form.Bidder must
EMAIL ADDRESS: In the event that ad acknowledge recei any addendum on t	denda are issued with this ipt of an addendum on the the bid form will result in being to Addenda: NUMBER:	bid, bidders MUST ack bid form by placing the id rejection.	nowledge all ac addendum nur	Idenda on the bid form.Bidder must
EMAIL ADDRESS: In the event that ad acknowledge recei any addendum on t	denda are issued with this ipt of an addendum on the the bid form will result in being to Addenda: NUMBER: NUMBER:	bid, bidders MUST ack bid form by placing the id rejection.	nowledge all ac addendum nur	Idenda on the bid form.Bidder must
EMAIL ADDRESS: In the event that ad acknowledge recei any addendum on t	denda are issued with this ipt of an addendum on the the bid form will result in being to Addenda: NUMBER:	bid, bidders MUST ack bid form by placing the id rejection.	nowledge all ac addendum nur	Idenda on the bid form.Bidder must
EMAIL ADDRESS: In the event that ad acknowledge received any addendum on the Acknowledge Received.	denda are issued with this ipt of an addendum on the the bid form will result in being to Addenda: NUMBER: NUMBER:	bid, bidders MUST ack bid form by placing the id rejection.	nowledge all ac addendum nur	Idenda on the bid form.Bidder must
EMAIL ADDRESS: In the event that ad acknowledge received any addendum on the Acknowledge Received.	denda are issued with this ipt of an addendum on the the bid form will result in beingt of Addenda: NUMBER:  NUMBER: NUMBER:	bid, bidders MUST ack bid form by placing the id rejection.	nowledge all ac addendum nur	Idenda on the bid form.Bidder must
EMAIL ADDRESS: In the event that ad acknowledge received any addendum on the acknowledge Received TOTAL PRICE OF AUTHORIZED	denda are issued with this ipt of an addendum on the the bid form will result in beingt of Addenda: NUMBER:  NUMBER: NUMBER:	bid, bidders MUST ack bid form by placing the id rejection.	nowledge all ac addendum nur	Idenda on the bid form.Bidder must

SIGNING INDICATES YOU HAVE READ AND COMPLY WITH THE INSTRUCTIONS AND CONDITIONS.

NOTE: All bids should be returned with the BID NUMBER and BID OPENING DATE indicated on the outside of the envelope submitted to the Purchasing Department.

DATE: 5/30/2024

# **INVITATION TO BID FROM JEFFERSON PARISH - continued**

Page 7

BID NO.: 50-00144909

SEALED BID

ITEM NUMBER	QUANTITY	U/M	DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES	UNIT PRICE QUOTED	TOTALS
			One (1) Year Contract for Diving Services for the Jefferson Parish Department of Drainage and All Jefferson Parish Agencies		
1	1.00	HR	0010 4-MAN USACE / ADC DIVE TEAM NOTE: THIS LINE ITEM IS FOR THE HOURLY	\$	\$\$
			COST OF ALL (4) EMPLOYEES AND SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH USAC, NOT THE DAVIS BACON ACT.		
2	1.00	DY	0040 SHALLOW WATER DIVE SPREAD ( USACE - USCG - OSHA COMPLIANT)	\$	\$\$
			NOTE: MUST INCLUDE ALL EQUIPMENT REQUIRED TO MAKE A DIVE IN SHALLOW WATER		
3	1.00	DY	0050 WORK TRUCK	\$	\$\$
4	1.00	DY	0060A U/W BURNING PACKAGE, EQUIPMENT AND CONSUMABLES	\$	\$\$
5	1.00	DY	0060B U/W WELDING PACKAGE, EQUIPMENT AND CONSUMABLES	\$	\$\$
6	1.00	DY	0080 UNDERWATER CAMERA, LIGHT, UMBILICAL , DVR & MONITOR	\$	\$\$
7	1.00	DY	0090 TWO DIVER HOT WATER UNIT	\$	\$\$
8	1.00	DY	0100 JET PUMP, SUCTION W/ FOOT VALVE, JETTING HOSE AND REDUCER	\$	\$\$
9	1.00	DY	0110 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT (50 HP)	\$	\$\$
10	1.00	DY	0120 LESS THAN 15HP HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT 8/12 GPM	\$	\$\$
11	1.00	DY	0130 4" SUBMERSIBLE HYDRAULIC PUMP	\$	\$\$
12	1.00	DY	0140 WIRE SAW WITH CONTROL UNIT (REQUIRES HPU)	\$	\$\$

DATE: 5/30/2024

# **INVITATION TO BID FROM JEFFERSON PARISH - continued**

Page

8

**SEALED BID** BID NO.: 50-00144909

ITEM NUMBER	QUANTITY	U/M	DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES	UNIT PRICE QUOTED	TOTALS
			NOTE: CUTTING REQUIREMENTS INCLUDE BOLTS UP TO 1 INCH THICK AND FLAT BAR UP TO 9 INCH X 1/2 INCH. MAX DIVING DEPTH SHALL BE 20 FOOT BELOW WATER SURFACE.		
13	1.00	DY	0150 100' HYDRAULIC HOSES (3/4" & 1" UMBILICAL)	\$	\$\$
14	1.00	DY	0160 UNDERWATER HYDRAULIC HAND TOOLS	\$	\$\$
15	1.00	DY	0170 HYDRAULIC CHIPPER (18LB) PACKAGE W/ P.U	\$	\$\$
16	1.00	DY	0180 HYDRAULIC CORE DRILL (REQUIRES HPU AND HOSE REEL)	\$	\$\$
17	1.00	HR	0200 EXTRA DIVER	\$	\$\$
18	1.00	HR	0210 4-MAN USACE/ADC DIVE TEAM- HOURLY OVERTIME RATE	\$	\$\$
			**** PER ATTACHED SPECIFICATION ****		